
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 5th February, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Cabinet 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

2 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th January 2014. 
 

3 Revenue and Capital Budgets and Council Tax 2014/15   (Pages 7 - 10) 

4 Budget Performance Monitoring Report  Quarter 3 2013-14   (Pages 11 - 34) 

5 Newcastle Capital Investment Programme   (Pages 35 - 46) 

6 Newcastle Greenway   (Pages 47 - 64) 

7 Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Protection Policy   (Pages 65 - 110) 

8 Concurrent Functions   (Pages 111 - 114) 

9 Exclusion Resolution    

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Kearon, Snell (Chair), Turner, Stubbs 

(Vice-Chair) and Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms upon request. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

Public Document Pack



Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Cabinet - 15/01/14 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 15th January, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Stubbs and Williams 

 
 

13. APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Mrs Beech and Cllr Williams declared that as members of the Aspire Housing 
Board they would refrain from voting in relation to item 7 on the agenda. 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 11th 
December be agreed as a correct record. 
 

16. MINUTES FROM THE REVENUE INVESTMENT AND BUDGET SUPPORT 

CABINET PANEL  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources outlined the role of the Cabinet 
Panel and confirmed that the minutes would continue to come to Cabinet meetings 
for information only. 
 

17. COMMUNITY CENTRE REVIEW  

 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Mrs Shenton and Cllr Loades to the meeting as lead 
members from the Community Centre Review working group. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities thanked members and officers of the 
Working Group and praised the production of a good in depth report. It was also 
confirmed that a handbook would be distributed to all community centres to help with 
the administration and to enable good governance. 
 
It was also confirmed that the report had been to the Co-ordinating Scrutiny 
Committee which had endorsed the recommendations.  
 
Resolved: 

 

a) That Cabinet approve the Joint Officer and Member Task and Finish 
Group proposals set out in this report. 

 

b) That the proposals are communicated to each community centre 
management committee jointly by officers and members of the Task 
and Finish Group in January 2014. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Cabinet - 15/01/14 

 

2 

c) That a further report be submitted to Cabinet by the autumn of 2014 
providing a progress update in relation to the proposals set out in this 
report. 

 
18. AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL REPRESENTATION ON THE ASPIRE HOUSING 

BOARD  

 
A report was submitted outlining pr
[...]
essary steps to secure the 
site to minimise the risk of trespass onto, or vandalism of, the 
land/buildings. 

 

e) That officers be requested to report back to the earliest available 
Cabinet meeting with advice and information about the medium to long 
term options for the site. 

 

f) That this report be taken to the next meeting of the Transformation and 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH SNELL 

Chair 

 

Page 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 
 

Submitted by: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable Cabinet to recommend the 2014/15 General Fund Revenue Budget and the 
2014/15 Capital Programme to Full Council, meeting on 26 February 2014, following 
consideration of comments received from the Transformation and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of 22 January 2014 and the Scrutiny Café on 14 January 2014 and 
following a review of the Council’s balances and reserves.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a)  That it be recommended to Full Council that £278,000 be transferred out of the 
Contingency Reserve into the Renewals and Repairs Fund (£100,000) and the 
Insurance Fund (£178,000). 
 
(b)  That it be recommended to Full Council that £65,000 of transitional costs in relation 
to the Housing Advice Contract be met from the New Homes Bonus Reserve. 
 
(c)  That it be recommended to Full Council that £86,000 be transferred out of the 
Renew Reserve into the Contingency Reserve. 
 
(d) That the 2014/15 General Fund Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme 2014/15 
as detailed in the report to Cabinet dated 15 January 2014 be recommended to Full 
Council for approval with the addition of the proposal outlined in paragraph 4.8 in 
respect of Keele Golf Course. 
 
(e)  That the fee for 2014/15 in relation to a Scrap Metal Dealer Collectors Licence be 
£150. 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 

            1.1 The 2014/15 Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme 2014/15 were considered by 
Cabinet on 15 January 2014, following which these were submitted to the 
Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee, on 22 January, for 
consideration. In addition members have had the opportunity to raise issues and receive 
explanations concerning the proposed budget for 2014/15 at a Scrutiny Café event held 
on 14 January. 
 

             A summary of the overall Revenue Budget is as follows: 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Estimated 
Expenditure 

 
£ 

Rate of 
Council 

Tax (Band D) 
£ p 

Borough Council requirements –  
Total Net Expenditure  
Less: External Support  

 
13,452,300 

   (7,191,580) 
   6,260,720 

 
385.56 

     (206.12) 
179.44 

Less: 
Collection Fund Surplus 2013/14  
 
Borough Council Tax Requirement 

 
        (87,580)      

      
£6,173,140 

 
         (2.51) 

          
£176.93 

 
External Support comprises Formula Funding (£7,121,710); Council Tax Freeze Grant in 
respect of 2014/15 (£69,870) 
 

            1.2 The Borough’s council tax levy of £176.93 is unchanged from the 2013/14 amount. The 
draft budget considered at your meeting on 15 January 2014 was compiled on the basis 
that there would be no need for a tax increase in 2014/15.  
 

2. Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

            2.1 At its meeting on 15 January 2014 Cabinet approved the Revenue and Capital Budgets 
for 2014/15, recommending no increase in Council Tax. The report and the 
recommendations were referred to the Transformation and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for comments. 

 
            2.2 The Scrutiny Committee met on 22 January 2014. The Chair of the Committee will be 

attending the Cabinet meeting to present the Committee’s observations and c
[...]
e of council buildings and structures, with an 
estimated overdrawn balance of £24,000 by 31 March 2014, which worsens to 
an estimated overdrawn balance of £84,000 by 31 March 2015. It will be 
necessary, therefore, to top-up the reserve in order to fund essential repairs and 
maintenance expenditure. 

• The level of minimum balances required after considering the risk assessment 
remains at £1.3m.  

 
4.4      As outlined above, there is a need to replenish two reserves, the Insurance Fund and the 

Renewals and Repairs Fund. Owing to the recent settlement with the owner of The 
Square concerning arrears of rent, an amount of £393,000 was received, £115,000 of 
which relating to 2013/14 was recorded in that years accounts, with the balance being 
paid into the Contingency Reserve. It is proposed to utilise the remaining balance of 
£278,000 from the Contingency Reserve to replenish these two reserves, £100,000 to 
be transferred into the Renewals and repairs Fund and £178,000 into the Insurance 
Fund. 

 
4.5     As reported to Cabinet on 15 January 2014, following the completion of the tendering 

exercise in respect of the Housing Advice Contract, there will be some transitional set up 
costs, amounting to around £65,000 to ensure a smooth changeover to a new 
contractor. It is proposed to fund these costs, arising in 2014/15, from the New Homes 
Bonus Reserve, which is predicted to have a balance at 31 March 2014 of £83,000. This 
balance has arisen because of savings on capital schemes intended to be financed from 
the reserve, together with the Council’s Social Housing commitment of £65,000 included 
in the 2013/14 Housing Capital Programme and originally intended to be financed from 
New Homes Bonus now to be met by way of land transfers. 

 
4.6      The RENEW Reserve was originally set up to meet revenue costs in relation to the North 

Staffordshire Housing Market Renewal Programme. This programme has now ceased. 
There remains a balance on the reserve,
[...]
om the collection fund contribution be used to 
adjust the net income figure included in the base budget for the golf course and that the 
balance of £61,280 is set aside for holding and maintenance costs until a decision is 
made with regards to its future use.  

 
5           Fees and Charges - Amendment 
 
5.1     The proposed fee for 2014/15 relating to “Scrap Metal Dealer Collectors Licence” was 

shown in error on the scale of fees and charges considered by Cabinet on 15 January as 
£200. This should, in fact, have been shown as a proposed fee of £150. The 
Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee were made aware of 
this when they considered the Scale of Fees and Charges at their meeting on 22 
January and made no adverse comments. 

 

Page 10



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER 
THREE (December) 2013 

 
Submitted by: Head of Finance and Head of Business Improvement & 

Partnerships 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Policy & Partnerships; Finance and 

Resources 
 
Wards Affected: All  

 

 
Purpose 
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review, 2013/14 First Three 
Quarters (April -December). 
  
Recommendations 

(a) That Members note the contents of the report and recommend that the 
Council continues to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside 
finances.  

 
Reasons 
These monitoring reports provide information about the corporate performance of 
individual council services, alongside financial information.  This report was presented 
to the Transformation & Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 22 January 
2014.   

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has 

performed during the third quarter of 2013/14 by presenting performance data set in 
a financial context. 

 
1.2    This report provides financial information (Appendix A) and also detaile
[...]
ge of residents who feel that the Council is providing VFM Annual 

4.3.5 Percentage return on council investments Annual 

4.3.6 Ratio of planned versus responsive maintenance expenditure on all 
Council owned buildings 

Annual 

4.4.1-2 Level of satisfaction with the role of the council in supporting 
communities 

Annual 

4.4.3 Impact of the Council’s support in empowering communities to solve 
specific local problems (narrative) 

Annual 

4.4.4 Overall level of satisfaction with the Council as a provider of services Annual 

4.4.5 Percentage of people who feel that they can influence Council decisions Annual 

4.4.6 Level of satisfaction with the support provided to LAPs and other 
community group 

Annual 

4.4.7 Increase the number of residents, community and voluntary groups 
engaged with LAPs (narrative) 

Annual 

 

P
age 34



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
 

Submitted by: Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources; Economic Development, Regeneration  

and Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
To review the projected capital expenditure requirements over the four year period 2015/16 to 
2018/19 and the resources likely to be available to finance this expenditure. To develop a 
number of different strategies to deal with these financial challenges. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a)  That the contents of the report and appendix be noted. 
 
(b)  That strategies are developed to find solutions to meet the financial challenges in 
respect of the medium term capital expenditure requirements. 
 
(c)  That consideration is given to the formulation of a cabinet panel to develop and 
oversee the process required. 
 
Reasons 
The Council needs to be aware of future capital commitments over the medium term and 
whether it will have the resources available to finance them and to consider all available 
options in respect of its assets and f
[...]
y also provide sources of funding for capital expenditure. 
 

Page 44



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

The Council’s most recent asset management strategy has identified a schedule of surplus land 
assets which can be disposed of over the medium term and which can be used to fund the 
capital requirements set out above. 
 
 
Timescales 
 
The capital funding requirements set out above indicate the following capital requirements over 
the next four years: 
 
 

Investment Type 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Totals 

 £’000s £’000s £’000s £’000s £’000s 

Improving Housing 
in the Borough 

425 425 425 425 1,700 

Investing in 
community 
facilities 

1,168 835 276 275 2,554 

Community 
centres 

314 326 101 208 949 

Safeguarding the 
Borough’s heritage 

180 578 98 200 1,056 

Investing for the 
future 

1,594 1,763 2,342 2,826 8,525 

Vehicles and Plant 948 2,302 419 406 4,075 

TOTAL 4,629 6,229 3,661 4,340 18,859 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Title:   Newcastle Greenway Links to Communities Bid 
 
Submitted by:  Roger Tait – Head of Operations 
 
Portfolio:  Culture and Leisure 
 
Works Affected: Knutton & Silverdale, Silverdale & Parksite, Town, and Cross 

Heath   
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

• To report further information to the Cabinet in relation to gates and other 
barrier/access provision necessary to complete the scheme to improve the 
cycle route along the Newcastle Greenway (former Silverdale mineral line). 
 

• To seek the approval of the Cabinet for the gates and other barrier/access 
provision where they are located on Borough Council owned land. 

 
Recommendations 
 

• That the information be received 
 

• That the complete scheme be approved, including the gate, barrier and 
access provision as detailed in the report. 

 
Reasons 
 

• To improve infrastructure which facilitates and encourages walking and 
cycling in Newcastle  

 
 

1.          Background 
 

1.1 On 22 May 2013 Cabinet approved and granted landowner consent to 
Staffordshire County Council (and its agents) to undertake work to 
improve the cycle route along the Newcastle Greenway and thereby 
adopt the Greenway as Highway upon completion of the works. The 
scheme will improve infrastructure and facilitate and encouraged 
walking and cycling in Newcastle. 

 
 The Cabinet requested that further information be provided at the 

appropriate time showing the approach to be taken in respect of the 
provision of gates and other barrier/access provision within the 
scheme. 

 
1.2 Sustrans is the UK’s leading sustainable transport charity, working on 

practical projects so that people can choose to travel in ways that 
benefit their health and the environment.  Sustrans has been 
delivering safe walking and cycling routes with funding from the 
Department of Transport.  Through their grant programmes, the 
Government is seeking to reduce the proportion of journeys by private 
car use in order to cut congestion and pollution, and allow many more 

Agenda Item 6

Page 47



  

  

people the choice to take regular exercise and gain a sense of 
independence. 
 

1.3 Staffordshire  County Council has produced the Staffordshire Local 
Transport Plan 2011 which demonstrates how walking and cycling will  
play an important role in achieving the Staffordshire Local Transport 
Plan 2011-2026 long term vision which is: 

 
1.4 A transport system that supports Staffordshire’s economy and safely 

and conveniently connects people and services within Staffordshire 
and beyond; it provides opportunities for services and jobs to be 
accessed in a sustainable way, and makes sure that the adverse 
effects of transport on Staffordshire’s rich environment and on 
residents’ quality of life is minimised. 

 
1.5 The County Council’s commitment to walking and cycling is 

demonstrated in current draft cycling and walking strategies. The 
Cycling Strategy’s long term vision is to create a culture where people 
of all ages and abilities chose to cycle, especially for a proportion of 
their shorter journeys because it is safe, healthy, attractive, 
environmentally friendly, and an enjoyable alternative to the car. The 
Walking Strategy’s vision is to create an environment where people 
walk more often and for longer distances. 
 

1.6 Staffordshire County Council has also produced the Newcastle-under-
Lyme (urban) Transport and Development Strategy (NTADS) for the 
period 2008/09 to 2012/13 (Extended to April 2014). The overall aim 
of the strategy is to help: 

 

•             Reduce congestion, accessibility and safety problems currently   
experienced with the Newcastle urban area. 
 

•             Reduce pressures that new developments are placing on local   
infrastructure. 
 

•             Increase the opportunities to travel by sustainable modes of transport. 
 

•             Support the regeneration of the area. 
 
 

1.7 Since 2008, around £2 million of Local Transport Plan resources have 
been well used to deliver NTADS projects, including cycling facilities 
and safer routes to schools projects.  The Newcastle Greenway will 
link to the Lyme Valley (North) Cycle Route and also a proposal to 
improved North / South cycle routes in the A34 corridor. 

 
2.          Issues 

 
2.1 Subsequent to consent being given to Staffordshire County Council to 

undertake work to improve the cycle route along the Newcastle 
Greenway, the County Council have now provided the additional 
information requested in relation to gates and other barriers/access 
provision. The locations of these are as shown on drawings 
CD5277/R01/ 101, 102 and 103.  

Page 48



  

  

 
It is proposed to remove the existing gates from access points on to 
the cycleway and replace each with both an adjustable ‘A’ frame to 
allow bicycles and pedestrians to pass, and gates that can be 
operated with radar keys to allow wheelchair access. Vehicular gate
[...]
ectly on 4 wards and has been included in the forward 
plan. 

 
13. List of Appendixes 

 
  13.1 Appendix A:  Drawings CDC277/R01/101, 102, 103, 107, 111 & 112. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

 

 

 

 

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS PROTECTION POLICY – 2014     1     

    

    

                        

  

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
Date: 5TH FEBRUARY 2014 

 
 Title:                                   Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Protection Policy  
 
 Submitted by:                   Sarah Moore 

 
Portfolios:                         Safer Communities and Stronger and Healthier Neighbourhoods   
 
Ward(s) affected:              All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise Cabinet of the role of the Borough Council in safeguarding children and vulnerable 
adults. 
 
To seek Cabinet approval for the adoption of the Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable 
Adults Protection Policy in Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 
Recommendations 
 
To approve the Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Protection Policy for 
introduction and delivery in the Borough. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Children Act (1989) and (2004) and the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act (2006) 
place statutory duties on District Councils to make arrangements to ensure that in discharging 
their functions they have regard to the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children 
and vulnerable adults.    
 
The statutory guidance ‘Working together to safeguard children: a guide to inter agency 
wor
[...]
ions, Policy and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
To present to Cabinet a proposal for a review of the existing funding arrangements dedicated to 
parish/town council concurrent functions.  
 
Concurrent functions are services which can be carried out by the Borough Council but are also 
within the statutory remit of a parish or town council. The services are discretionary and there is – at 
present – no comprehensive and definitive list of such services.  
 
To avoid ‘double taxation’ (where a service which could be provided by either the Borough Council 
or a parish/town council is financed from the parish precept in a parished area and by the Borough 
Council in non-parished areas with no corresponding reduction in Council Tax for the parished 
areas) the Borough Council provides an scheme of whereby a grant is provided to parish/town 
councils in the borough for use by these councils against concurrent function expenditure. 
 
Due to the ongoing financial pressures being faced by the Borough Council, it is proposed that the 
current arrangements for funding concurrent functions is reviewed, and that a list of functions 
designated as concurrent is drafted and developed in conjunction with parish and town councils in 
the Borough. 
 
This report sets out a review process and asks Cabinet to approve this proposal with a view to 
implementing any changes in time for the 2015/16 financial year and beyond, following consultation 
with parish/town councils in the Borough.  
 
Recommendations  

a) That Cabinet notes the contents of the report 
 
b) That Cabinet supports a review of existing arrangements for concurrent funding of 

parish/town councils and requests that the Transformation & Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee undertake such a review in order to report back to Cabinet in 
time for implementation of a revised scheme for 2015/16.  

 
Reasons 
The Borough Council currently operates a grant system whereby it provides
[...]
guide for local (town 
and parish) councils and principal local authorities’. This document offers, for example, an 
analysis of the options available to NULBC in terms of future funding of concurrent functions 
(see bullet point above).  

 
2.4 As said, the timetable for this review will be determined as a part of the 2014/15 scrutiny work 

programme and it is suggested that the Transformation and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee oversee the review, which may include face to face discussions with 
parish/town council representatives.  

 
3. Options   

• Option A – that Cabinet support the proposals set out in this report, to undertake a 
Scrutiny review of concurrent functions and their funding by the Borough Council in 
time for any recommendations to be implemented in time for the 2015/16 financial 
year and to involve parish/town councils in such a review (Recommended) 

 

• Option B – that Cabinet does not support the proposals in the report, thereby 
potentially losing the opportunity to review the existing approach for the funding of 
concurrent funding and thereby missing an opportunity to ensure that the system is 
working effectively (Not Recommended) 

 
4. Proposal 
4.1 It is proposed Cabinet consider the report and agree to the proposals set out for a review of 

the existing funding regime for concurrent functions as delivered by the parish/town councils 
in the Borough. 

  
4.2 Cabinet are asked to recommend that the review is overseen via the Scrutiny process and 

that parishj/town councils are consulted as part of the review  
 
5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
5.1 The existing system of Newcastle under Lyme B.C. funding of parish/town council 

concurrent functions has been in place for some years and – given the financial pressures 
facing NULBC, together with the ongoing demand from citizens to deliver high quality 
services, a review of concurrent functions is required to ensure that funds are being used 
effectively and efficiently by parish/town councils and that the existing levels of funding are 
appropriate.  

 
6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
6.1 The recommendations set out in the report support the corporate priority of the Council to be 

a co-operative council, delivering high-quality, community-driven services.  
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
7.1 The Borough Council is permitted to provide funding as it does currently under s.136 of the 

1972 Local Government Act, but there is no compulsion on NULBC to provide this funding.  
 

8. Equality Impact Assessment 
8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is being developed. 
 
 

Page 113



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 
 
4 

9. Financial and Resource Implications 
9.1 There are resource implications in terms of the provision of concurrent function funding and 

this will be considered as part of the review, together with any potential support offered by 
NULBC to parish/town councils.   

 
10. Major Risks  
10.1 The major risks with these proposals include: - 
 

• Reputational – if the Council chooses to reduce funding 

• Lack of buy-in from parish/town councils  
 

11. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
11.1 No direct implications. 
 
12. Key Decision Information 
12.1 This item is included on the Forward Plan  

 
13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

None 
 

14. List of Appendices 
  None 
 

15. Background Papers 
Managing Double Taxation: A guide for local (parish and town) councils and principal ocal 
authorities – National Association of Local Councils January 2011 

  

Page 114


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Revenue and Capital Budgets and Council Tax 2014/15
	4 Budget Performance Monitoring Report  Quarter 3 2013-14
	Financial Position Quarter 3 2013-14
	NBC Performance Appendix B Cabinet v 13 Qtr 3 240114

	5 Newcastle Capital Investment Programme
	6 Newcastle Greenway
	CDC5277-R01-101
	CD

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 05/02/14 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 5th February, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Stubbs, Williams and Mrs Shenton 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2. MINUTES  

 
The leader welcomed Cllr Mrs Shenton to her first meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2014 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

3. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2014/15  

 
A report was submitted to enable Cabinet to recommend the 2014/15 General Fund 
Revenue Budget and the 2014/15 Capital Programme to the Full Council, meeting on 
26 February 2014, following consideration of comments received from the 
Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 22 January 
2014 and the Scrutiny Café on 14 January 2014 and following a review of the 
Council’s balances and reserves. 
 
It was confirmed that the report had been to the Transformation and Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny committee for comment three times and that feedback from 
the Committee had been passed to Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: a) That it be recommended to Full Council that £278,000 be 
transferred out of the Contingency Reserve into the Renewals and Repairs Fund 
(£100,000) and the Insurance Fund (£178,000). 
 
(b)  That it be recommended to Full Council that £65,000 of transitional costs in 
relation to the Housing Advice Contract be met from the New Homes Bonus Reserve. 
 
(c)  That it be recommended to Full Council that £86,000 be transferred out of the 
Renew Reserve into the Contingency Reserve. 
 
(d) That the 2014/15 General Fund Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme 
2014/15 as detailed in the report to Cabinet dated 15 January 2014 be recommended 
to Full Council for approval with the addition of the proposal outlined in paragraph 4.8 
in respect of Keele Golf Course. 
 
(e)  That the fee for 2014/15 in relation to a Scrap Metal Dealer Collectors Licence be 
£150. 
 

4. BUDGET PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  QUARTER 3 2013-14  

 



Cabinet - 05/02/14 

 

2 

A report was submitted to provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance 
Review, 2013/14 First Three Quarters (April -December). 
 
Members were very pleased with the figures at 1.4.1 which related to levels of street 
and environment cleanliness and the fact that the average number of sick days per 
employee had also decreased.  
 
There was a favourable variance of £9000 and no new adverse variances had been 
identified. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted and that the Council continues to 
monitor and scrutinise performance alongside finances 
 
 
 

5. NEWCASTLE CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME  

 
A report was submitted that reviewed the projected capital expenditure requirements 
over the four year period 2015/16 to 2018/19 and the resources likely to be available 
to finance this expenditure. A number of different strategies would need to be 
developed to deal with these financial challenges. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the contents of the report and appendix be noted. 
 
(b)  That strategies are developed to find solutions to meet the financial challenges in 
respect of the medium term capital expenditure requirements. 
 
(c)  That a cabinet panel be developed to oversee the process required. 
 

6. NEWCASTLE GREENWAY  

 
A report was submitted providing further information to the Cabinet in relation to 
gates and other barrier/access provision necessary to complete the scheme to 
improve the cycle route along the Newcastle Greenway (former Silverdale mineral 
line). 
 
The report also sought the approval of the Cabinet for the gates and other 
barrier/access provision where they are located on Borough Council owned land. 
 
Members agreed that this was a great piece of work and that no capital expenditure 
would be required form the Borough Council.  Some concern was however raised in 
relation to any reviews that could be carried out by the County Council should anti-
social behaviour problems re-emerge.  Assurances were being sought regarding this 
and it was hoped that the County would commit to taking certain steps if complaints 
were received. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the information be received 
 
(b) That the complete scheme be approved, including the gate, barrier and 
access provision as detailed in the report. 
 
(c) That members concerns regarding action by the County Council should 
complaints be received be noted.  
 
 



Cabinet - 05/02/14 

3 

7. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS PROTECTION 

POLICY  

 
A report was submitted to advise Cabinet of the role of the Borough Council in 
safeguarding children and vulnerable adults. 
 
The report sought Cabinet approval for the adoption of the Safeguarding Children 
and Vulnerable Adults Protection Policy in Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 
It was emphasised that this was a living document and was an example of real 
partnership working for which members thanked Officers in the Business 
Improvement and Partnerships team.  
 
Members agreed that it was a vital document that needed full member backing and 
compliance with and therefore agreed that it be referred to the Active and Cohesive 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for it to oversee the implementation of the policy 
and that the issue of  member training on the policy be considered by the member 
Development Panel.  
 
Resolved: (a) That the Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults 
Protection Policy be approved for introduction and delivery in the Borough. 
 
(b) That the Active and Cohesive Overview and Scrutiny Committee oversee the 
implementation of the policy. 
 
(c) That the Member Development Panel consider member training in relation to 
the Policy.   
 

8. CONCURRENT FUNCTIONS  

 
A proposal was presented to Cabinet for a review of the existing funding 
arrangements dedicated to parish/town council concurrent functions.  
 
Concurrent functions were services which could be carried out by the Borough 
Council but were also within the statutory remit of a parish or town council. The 
services were discretionary and there was at present no comprehensive and 
definitive list of such services. 
 

Resolved: a) That Cabinet notes the contents of the report 
 
b) That Cabinet supports a review of existing arrangements for concurrent 
funding of parish/town councils and requests that the Transformation & Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertake such a review in order to report back to 
Cabinet in time for implementation of a revised scheme for 2015/16. 
 

9. HS2 PHASE 2  

 
A report was submitted to advise Cabinet of a letter sent by the Leader of the Council 
to the Leader of Stoke-on-Trent City Council concerning the City Council’s response 
the Government’s High Speed 2 Route Alignment (Phase 2). 
 
Resolved: a) That the actions taken be noted. 
 
b) That the HS2 Working Party be asked to meet with representatives of the City 
Council to receive details of the City Council’s proposals and to give full 



Cabinet - 05/02/14 

 

4 

consideration to the possible implications of this alternative proposal for the Borough 
and to then report back to Council. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH SNELL 

Chair 

 


